

REDACTED VERSION
-COMPLETE VERSION FILED UNDER SEAL

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ARISTA RECORDS LLC; ATLANTIC RECORDING CORPORATION; ARISTA MUSIC, fka BMG MUSIC; CAPITOL RECORDS LLC fka CAPITOL RECORDS, INC.; ELEKTRA ENTERTAINMENT GROUP INC.; INTERSCOPE RECORDS; LAFACE RECORDS LLC; MOTOWN RECORD COMPANY, L.P.; PRIORITY RECORDS LLC; SONY MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT, fka SONY BMG MUSIC ENTERTAINMENT; UMG RECORDINGS, INC.; VIRGIN RECORDS AMERICA, INC.; and WARNER BROS. RECORDS INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LIME WIRE LLC; LIME GROUP LLC; MARK GORTON; and M.J.G. LIME WIRE FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,

Defendants.

06 Civ. 05936 (KMW)
ECF CASE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
DISQUALIFY WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP AS COUNSEL FOR
DEFENDANTS**

Glenn D. Pomerantz (*pro hac vice*)
Kelly M. Klaus (*pro hac vice*)
Melinda E. LeMoine
Jonathan H. Blavin (*pro hac vice*)
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Date: January 14, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Korn Was Significantly Involved In Representing Plaintiffs In This Action.....	3
B. [REDACTED]	4
C. Willkie Undertakes Being Adverse To Plaintiffs In 2010 – [REDACTED]	7
D. [REDACTED]	9
[REDACTED]	
[REDACTED]	
[REDACTED]	
E. [REDACTED]	13
F. [REDACTED]	14
III. WILLKIE SHOULD BE DISQUALIFIED AS COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS IN THIS ACTION	15
A. The Court Has Broad Authority To Disqualify Counsel And Should Do So Where Any Doubt Exists As to Their Compliance With Their Ethical Duties	15
B. Korn And Willkie (To Whom The Conflict Is Imputed) Cannot Be Adverse To Plaintiffs In This Case.....	16
C. No Screen Could Be Effective To Overcome Willkie’s Conflict.....	17
1. Korn Was Intimately Involved In Plaintiffs’ Representation In this Very Action.....	18
2. [REDACTED]	19
D. [REDACTED]	22
E. [REDACTED]	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Cheng v. GAF Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1980), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 450 U.S. 903 (1981).....	2, 19, 20
<i>Chinese Automobile Distributors of America LLC v. Bricklin</i> , 2009 WL 47337 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2009)	22
<i>Cobb Publishing, Inc. v. Hearst Corp.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1038 (E.D. Mich. 1995).....	23
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Crudele v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t</i> , 2001 WL 1033539 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2001).....	20
<i>Decora Inc. v. DW Wallcovering, Inc.</i> , 899 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	20
<i>Emle Industries, Inc. v. Patentex, Inc.</i> , 478 F.2d 562 (2d Cir. 1973).....	22
<i>Evans v. Artek Sys. Corp.</i> , 715 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1983).....	16
<i>Filippi v. Elmont Union Free School Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 295 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	3, 16, 19, 20
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Sanofi-Aventis Deutschland GMBH</i> , 2010 WL 1136478 (N.D. Cal. March 20, 2010).....	2, 16
<i>Hempstead Video, Inc. v. Incorporated Village of Valley Stream</i> , 409 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Hull v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 513 F.2d 568 (2d Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Huntington v. Great Western Resources, Inc.</i> , 655 F.Supp. 565 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	21
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>INA Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Nalibotsky</i> , 594 F. Supp. 1199 (E.D. Pa. 1984)	23
<i>Marshall v. State of N.Y. Div. of State Police</i> , 952 F. Supp. 103 (N.D.N.Y. 1997)	20
<i>Miroglio, s.p.a. v. Morgan Fabrics Corp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 441194 (S.D.N.Y. March 21, 2002)	20, 22, 23
<i>Panbianco v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 975835 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2005)	22
<i>Papanicolaou v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 720 F.Supp. 1080 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	2, 16, 21, 22
<i>Papyrus Technology Corp. v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	2, 15, 16, 18
<i>U.S. Filter Corp. v. Ionics, Inc.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 26 (D. Mass. 1999)	21
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)	7
<i>World Food Sys., Inc. v. Bid Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 2001 WL 246372 (S.D.N.Y. March 12, 2001)	15, 16
STATE CASES	
<i>ACP 140 West End Ave. Associates, LP. v. Kelleher</i> , 781 N.Y.S.2d 622, 1 Misc.3d 909(A), (2003)	18
<i>Kassis v. Teacher’s Ins. & Annuity Ass’n</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 611 (1999)	18
RULES	
ABA Model R. Prof. Conduct 1.10(a)(2)(ii)	17
S.D.N.Y. Local Rule 1.5(b)(5)	15
N.Y. R. Prof. Conduct, Rule 1.10(c)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

N.Y. R. Prof. Conduct Rule 1.64, 17

N.Y. R. Prof. Conduct Rule 1.9(c).....17
